
                                                     

 
 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

10 January 2024 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ian Smith 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278323 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 2 January 2024 
Re-issued: 5 January 2024 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Khan (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, S Johnson, R Martins, L Nembhard, D Walford, D Watling and 
R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 

4. Financial Monitoring Report - Period 8 (Pages 3 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
5. Financial Planning 2024/25 to 2026/27 (Pages 35 - 150) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Appendix 10 to Attachment 1 to follow. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=410


Part A 
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
 
Report author: Chief Finance Officer 
 
Title:   Financial Monitoring Report 2023/24 - Period 8 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the financial monitoring position for 2023/24 as at Period 8 (1 

April to 30 November).  This is the third report of the financial year and focuses on 
the forecast year end position compared to the Latest budget which includes budget 
changes as approved by Council on 17 October 2023.  
 

1.2  As set out in the report, the Council’s financial position is challenging.  Persistent 
high inflation, rising interest rates, and the impact of the cost of living crisis on 
residents has resulted in a number sign
[...]
sks are closely monitored on 

an ongoing basis.   
 

2.2 Service specific risks are set out in appendices 1 to 4.   
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider the Financial Monitoring Report 2023/24 – Period 8 and note both the 

revenue and capital forecasts for 2023/24. 
 

3.2 To note the virement requests to Council set out in Appendix 7. 
 

3.3 To make any recommendations to Cabinet and/or Council. 
 
Further information:     

 Pritesh Shah 
 Pritesh.Shah@threerivers.gov.uk 
 Report approved by:  

Hannah Doney, Chief Finance Officer 
Hannah.Doney@watford.gov.uk 
 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Revenue Budget 2023/24 

 
4.1.1 The latest net revenue budget is £16.499m. The year end forecast of £18.303m and 

resulting variation to budget of £1.804m is set out by service area in the following 
table.  Budget pressures continue to be driven by the external economic 
environment.   
  

 
 
 

Page 5

mailto:Hannah.Doney@watford.gov.uk


 
 

4.1.2 Within Housing and Wellbeing, there is a forecast pressure of £0.534m of which 
£0.511m relates to temporary accommodation due to an increase in the number of 
people being supported.  There are a range of contributing factors including rising 
rents, no fault evictions as private landlords exit the rental market, and a shortage 
of available accommodation. These factors are all linked to the cost of living crisis 
including rising interest rates driving up mortgage costs.   
 

4.1.3 The cost of the Veolia contract is linked to inflation and the pay award meaning that 
the contract increases annually.  The total forecast pressure in relation to the 
contract is £1.333m of which £1.1m is brought forward from 2022/23.   
 

4.1.4 An additional net pressure of £0.598m is reported within the Place in relation to 
commercial income.  This reflects the impact of a tenant entering administration 
and a reduction in rent due to the Council as freeholder as a result of deductible 
capital expenditure.  A virement request is 
[...]
affordability of the Capital Investment Programme and there continues to be a risk 
of contractor failure in light of the low economic growth and risk of recession.     
Mitigation measures continue to be in place to protect the Council through the 
tender and contracting process, including assessment of the financial sustainability 
of contractors.   
 

4.2.4 All schemes within the capital programme are kept under review to ensure that 
they continue to deliver value for money.  
 

4.2.5 The Financial Planning Report elsewhere on the agenda sets out the proposed 
capital investment programme for the current year and three further years, 
2023/24 to 2026/27 including, where applicable, the requests for rephasing of 
budget from 2023/24.   
 

4.2.6 The Capital Investment Programme is funded by capital receipts (generated by the 
sale of assets), revenue contributions (including earmarked reserves), capital grants 
and contributions, and borrowing under the prudential borrowing framework.  
Detail of the proposed funding for the 2023/24 forecast capital investment is set out 
in appendix 5.   
 

4.2.7 The revenue implications of borrowing are incorporated into the Council’s MTFS and 
are reported within the Strategic Finance budgets.  This includes interest payable on 
external borrowing, fees associated with arranging borrowing, and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision for the repayment of debt (MRP).  Rising interest rates mean that 
the charge to revenue for borrowing will be higher over the medium term than 
previously forecast.  Where schemes are financed by borrowing, in addition to 
considering value for money, the affordability of capital schemes is kept under 
review to ensure that sufficient revenue budget is available.   
 

4.3 Virements 
 

4.3.1 Appendix 7 sets out virements in relation to the 2023/24 revenue budget that 
Council will be asked to approve to January 2024.   
 

4.3.2 The 2023/24 pay award was agreed in November.  The budget to meet the cost of 
the pay award is held in Strategic Finance.  A virement request is included to 
allocate the budget across service pay budgets where the cost will be incurred.  The 
ongoing impact of the pay award is included the draft budget as set out in the 
Financial Planning Report elsewhere on the agenda.   
 

4.3.3 It is proposed to use £0.598m from the Riverwell reserve to offset the shortfall in 
commercial income as set out in paragraph 4.1.4.   
 

Page 8



4.3.4 The Council has budgeted for net income from the investment in Croxley Business 
Park finance lease of £1.715m.  As per the initial acquisition model, the Council 
draws on funds received upon completion of the lease and held in the Croxley Park 
Earmarked Reserve to smooth the timing of cashflows.  A virement request is 
included to budget for the expected movement on the reserve.   
 

4.3.5 The virement request in relation to this is reflected in the use of Earmarked 
Reserves in the table at paragraph 4.4.1 and in the detailed table at appendix 6.    
 

4.4 General Fund and Earmarked Reserves 
 
4.4.1 The following table sets out the latest forecast for the General Fund and Earmarked 

Reserves:  
 

Reserve Type 

Balance at 
1 April 
2023 
£000 

Budgeted 
use of 

reserves 
£000 

Movement 
in Year 
£000 

Croxley 
Park 
£000 

Balance at 
31 March 

2024 
£000 

Earmarked Reserves (35,065) 2,168 598 3,507 (28,792) 

Economic Impact Reserve (990) 0 990  0 

General Fund (2,000) 69 216  (1,715) 

Total (38,055) 2,237 1,804 3,507 (30,507) 

 
 
4.4.2 Earmarked Reserves are used to support service expenditure and projects.  A 

detailed breakdown of the forecast for Earmarked Reserves is provided at Appendix 
6.   
 

4.4.3 The Economic Impact Reserve is held to smooth the impact of a surplus or deficit 
against the budget.  The forecast assumes that the balance of this reserve, £0.990m, 
is utilised in full to manage the forecast in year overspend and reduce the impact on 
the general fund.   
 

4.
[...]
estment in externally managed funds which will deliver additional short 
term investment interest income and reduce borrowing costs incurred in year.   

 
4.5.5 Further detail is provided in appendix 4.   
 
4.6 Savings Monitoring 
 
4.6.1 The MTFS agreed by Council in January 2023 included planned savings of £1.060m in 

2023/24.  As at 30 November, £0.587m (55.4%) had been delivered and a further 
£0.313m (29.5%) are reported as being on track to be delivered (rated green).      
Savings totalling £0.025m (2.4%) are at risk of not being delivered or not delivered 
in full (rated amber).  One saving of £0.135m (12.7%) has been identified as not 
deliverable in 2023/24.   This saving relates to additional income from the 
investment property portfolio which is not achievable in the current year due to the 
impact of lease events across the portfolio.   

 
4.6.2 Where savings are not expected to be met or will only be part met in year, the 

impact has been taken into account in the reported forecast variation to budget.  
The detailed breakdown and commentary is provided in Appendix 8. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



4.7 Aged Debt 
   

4.7.1 The Council charges its customers for various services by raising a debtor invoice.  
The customer is given 21 days to pay after which a reminder is issued if payment 
remains outstanding and a dispute has not been raised.  If the debt continues to 
remain outstanding then a variety of recovery methods are employed including 
rearranging the payment terms, stopping the provision of the service, or pursuing 
the debt through legal recovery processes. 
 

4.7.2 The graph below sets out the aged debt by service area as at 30 November 2023. 
The total outstanding debt was £0.860m.  This compares to a total outstanding debt 
of £1.277m at 30 September 2023.    
 

 
 
4.7.3 Of the outstanding debt, 35% is under one month past due, while 48% is between 

one month and 12 months. The remaining 16% is over 12 months old. The Council’s 
debt rec
[...]
l Savings     (1,059,808)     

 

Page 34



Part A 
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
 
Report author: Chief Finance Officer 
 
Title:   Financial Planning 2024/25 to 2026/27 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the draft Budget for 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy to 2026/27 which will be considered by Cabinet on 15 January 2024 before 
the budget is recommended to Council on 31 January 2024.   

 
1.2 It includes: 

 the draft revenue budgets for the period 2024/25 to 2026/27  

 the draft capital programme for the period 2023/24 to 2026/27 

 the draft Capital Strategy 2024/25 including the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy 

 
1.3 The report also includes advice from the Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 

Officer on the adequacy of general reserves and balances in the context of the 
three-year planning horizon 2024/25 to 2026/27. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 The Finance and Budgetary Risk Register is included within Attachment 1 – Budget 

Planning Report at appendix 11. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 

Finance Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
3.1 Consider the draft budget as set out in Attachment 1 – Budget Setting Report and 

Attachment 3 – Directorate Budget Book 2024/25 to 2026/27. 
 

3.2 Consider the Capital Strategy for 2024/25, including the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy as 
set out in Attachment 2 – Capital Investment Strategy. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



3.3 Note the advice provided by the Chief Finance Officer on the robustness of 
estimates and the adequacy of reserves as set out in Appendix 10 to Attachment 1 – 
Budget Setting Report. 

 
3.4 Make any recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

Cabinet will be recommended to:  
3.5 Approve an allocation of £1.500m Strategic CIL to pump prime operation and 

maintenance costs of the Colosseum between 2024/25 and 2029/30 
 

3.6 Delegate to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Property, Resources and Customer Services the ability to amend the budget figures 
in accordance with decisions taken at the Cabinet meeting on 15 January 2024 and 
any minor variations that may occur before the Council meeting on 30 January 
2024. 
 

Cabinet will be asked to recommend to Council that: 
3.7 Council resolves in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by Watford Borough Council as its Council 
Tax Base for the year 2024/25 is 35,532.1 as outlined in the report. 
 

3.8 Council approves the budget (Attachment 1) as laid out in the report, including:  

 the revenue budget for 2024/25  

 the Capital Investment Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 
 

3.9 Council approves the Capital Strategy for 2024/25, and delegates to the Chief 
Finance Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Property, Resources and 
Customer Services responsibility for agreeing and maintaining the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement. (Attachment 2) 
 

3.10 Council agrees to increase the annual Council Tax for a Band D property 2024/25 by 
2.99%. This will apply to all other bands. 
 

3.11 Council agrees to the creation of a Redundancy Reserve and to rename the 
Riverwell Project Reserve to Commercial Risk Reserve. 
 

3.12 Council notes the key risks identified and approves their proposed mitigations as set 
out in Appendix 11 to Attachment 1 – Budget Setting Report. 
 

3.13 Council notes the advice provided by the Chief Finance Officer on the robustness of 
estimates and the adequacy of reserves as set out in Appendix 10 to Attachment 1 – 
Budget Setting Report. 

 
3.10 Council notes the indicative budgets for 2025/26 and 2026/27 as set out in 

Attachment 1 and Attachment 3. 

Page 36



Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  

Hannah Doney, Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer 
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The detailed proposal is set out in Attachment 1 – Budget Setting Report, 

Attachment 2 – Capital Investment Strategy, and Attachment 3 – Directorate Budget 
Book 2024/25 to 2026/27. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Chief Finance Officer comments that the financial implications are set out in 

Attachment 1 - Budget Setting Report, Attachment 2 - Capital Investment Strategy 
and Attachment 3 – Directorate Budget Book 2024/25 to 2026/27. 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the council’s budget 

must be approved by full Council and all decisions taken regarding the budget must 
be by a named recorded vote. 

 
5.2.2 The Local Government Act 1992 requires billing authorities to complete and 

approve their budgets and set a council tax before 11 March each year, prior to the 
start of the financial year on 1 April.  The budget and Council Tax Requirement for 
2024/25 must therefore be agreed by Council by 11 March 2023.   

 
5.2.3  It is a statutory requirement that the Capital Strategy is reviewed annually. The report 

meets the requirement of CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the 

CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and complies with the 

Local Government Act 2003. 

5.2.4 It is a statutory requirement that the Chief Financial Officers provides a report under 

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 on the robustness of estimates used in 

the budget and the sufficiency of the Council’s reserves. This is included as Appendix 

10 in Attachment 1 – Budget Setting Report.  

 
 

Page 37



5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other co
[...]
 report. 
 

 Budget Report 2023/24 to 2025/26 to Council 31 January 2023 

 Treasury Management Mid Term Review to Audit Committee 23 November 2023 

 Financial Monitoring Report – Period 8 to Finance Scrutiny Committee 10 January 
2024 

 

Page 39



 

Attachment 1  

 

 

 

 

BUDGET SETTING 

2024/25 to 2026/27 

Medium Term  

Financial Strategy 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 40



 2 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) provides Members with information on the overall 

financial position of the council over the next three years, and brings together the previous 
budget set by Council in January 2022, the budget monitoring activities carried out during the 
current year and the latest developments in funding, legislation and cost of service delivery.   
 

1.2. Regular budget monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet, Finance Scrutiny Committee and 
the Corporate Management Board throughout the year. The latest budget monitoring report is 
available as at the end of November (Period 8).  
 

1.3. Each year the council is required to set a realistic, achievable and balanced budget for the 
forthcoming year and indicative budgets for the medium term.  The council defines medium 
term as the three-year period from the end of the current financial year (1 April 2024 to 31 
March 2027).    
 

1.4. The reductions in central government funding over the last decade, against a backdrop of 
increasing demand for services and high inflation, has created a challenging financial 
environment for local authorities.  The Local Government Association (LGA) has stated that 
councils in England face a £4 billion funding gap over the next two years.   
 

1.5. The LGA statement on the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2024/25 set 
out that that the settlement was not sufficient to meet the cost and demand pressures faced 
by councils and that, ‘No council is now immune to the growing risk to their financial 
sustainability.’  


[...]
ere would be a new round of New Homes Bonus (NHB) payments 

in 2024/25 but that this is a one-off allocation and will not attract legacy payments for future 
years.   

 
2.18. The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2024/24 was published on 18 December 

2023.  This confirmed the approach outlined in the policy statement and provided detailed 
grant allocations for 2024/25: 

• Revenue Support Grant £0.107m 

• Services Grant  £0.018m 
 

2.19. The Provisional Settlement also includes an allocation for New Homes Bonus.  However, this 
figure is subject to change as it based on Council Tax Base figures that have subsequently been 
revised.  The estimated grant, calculated on the revised data, is £1.238m.  The budget has been 
prepared based on this revised calculation.   

 
2.20. The Provisional Settlement is subject to consultation, which closes on 15 January 2024 with the 

final settlement expected in February 2023.  Any changes to the grant awarded to the council 
will be reported through the Year End Monitoring Report which will be presented to Council in 
July 2024.   
 

2.21. The number of properties (known as the Council Tax Base) is calculated by adjusting for 
banding (so that a total number of Band D properties are known) and the effects of the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The analysis of dwellings in Appendix 2 for the 2024/25 
Council Tax Base results in a figure of 35,532.1 after allowing for the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and a collection rate of 97%.  Growth during 2023/24 has been lower than forecast 
and growth of 3.0% is still required to reach the tax base set for 2023/24.  Therefore, there is 
no change proposed to the Tax Base for 2024/25 from 2023/24.  It is currently assumed that 
the tax base will grow in both 2025/26 and 2026/27 by 2.5%.    

 
2.22. The average Band D Council Tax charge for 2024/25 is proposed to be £299.55, a 2.99% 

increase from 2023/24. The MTFS includes an assumption that Council Tax will inc
[...]
 council’s capital investment 
plans are prudent and affordable.  

 

3.7. When the current capital programme was agreed in January 2023, the Bank of England (BoE) 
base rate was forecast to peak at 4.5% in May 2023 and then fall to 2.5% by September 2025. 
As inflation proved more stubborn during the first six months of 2023, the BoE raised base rate 
higher than forecast to 5.25% in August 2023 and have subsequently maintained that rate.  The 
governor of the BoE has indicated that interest rates will stay higher for longer.  The latest 
forecast from the council’s Treasury Management Advisors expects base rate to fall gradually 
to 3.0% over the next 24 months to December 2025.  The forecast for Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB) borrowing is that rates for loans of between five and 10 years will reduce to 3.8% over 
the same period.        
 

3.8. As interest rates have peaked higher and will remain higher for longer than previously forecast, 
the cost of undertaking capital projects funded by borrowing has increased over the MTFS.  
Delivery of the Capital Investment Programme as agreed by Council in January 2023 would 
create significant revenue pressures which would result in needing to identify further revenue 
savings across the MTFS.   

 

3.9. A detailed review of the Capital Programme has been undertaken to ensure that the projections 
for capital spend are robust, realistic and affordable.   This has included looking for 
opportunities to delay schemes, in some cases beyond the current MTFS period, that are 
funded by borrowing to a point when interest rates are expected to be lower, resulting in lower 
costs charged to the revenue budget and reducing the overall project costs.   The changes to 
the capital programme are set out by scheme in Appendices 4 to 7.   

 
3.10. This approach has protected the revenue budget whilst continuing to deliver significant capital 

investment over the next three years.   
 

Levelling Up Funding 
3.11. On 20 Novembe
[...]
026/27 
Draft 

  £m £m £m 

Current MTFS       

Corporate, Housing & Wellbeing 6.030  5.985    

Place (0.322) (0.514)   

Corporate Strategy & Comms 1.363  1.344    

Democracy & Governance 2.078  2.089    

Human Resources 0.596  0.597    

Strategic Finance 4.984  5.903    

Net cost of services 14.728  15.404  0.000  

Financial Planning       

Additional Year     15.404  

Salary Changes 0.338  0.301  0.343  

Pressures, Growth and Other Variances 2.442  1.814  1.745  

Timing of income from Joint Ventures and Croxley Park 4.392  2.755  1.779  

Changes to use of Earmarked Reserves (4.996) (2.772) (1.066) 

Efficiency Savings and Service Changes (2.238) (2.691) (3.080) 

Fees & Charges (0.294) (0.358) (0.358) 

Contingency for Pay and Other Inflation 0.253  0.251  0.442  

Sub-Total (0.103) (0.700) 15.209  

Total Net Cost of Services 14.626  14.704  15.209  
    

Proposed MTFS       

Corporate, Housing & Wellbeing 7.147  6.747  6.802  

Place 0.235  (0.214) 0.112  

Corporate Strategy & Comms 1.458  1.425  1.449  

Democracy & Governance 2.168  2.162  2.167  

Human Resources 0.591  0.556  0.557  

Strategic Finance 3.027  4.029  4.122  

Net cost of services 14.626  14.704  15.209  

Use of Corporate Reserves       

Contribution to General Fund 0.285      

Sub-Total 0.285  0.000  0.000  

Funding       

Council Tax (10.644) (11.127) (11.632) 

Collection Fund (surplus) / deficit 0.099  0.000  0.000  

Business Rates (3.002) (3.002) (3.002) 

New Homes Bonus (1.238) (0.450) (0.450) 

Additional Government Funding (0.125) (0.125) (0.125) 

Sub-Total (14.911) (14.704) (15.209) 

Total Funding & Use of Reserves (14.626) (14.704) (15.209) 

Council Tax Rate Calculation        

Council tax base 35,532.1 36,420.4 37,330.9 

Council tax charge for band D   £       299.55   £      305.51   £       311.59  

Council Tax Requirement    10,643,641    11,126,797     11,631,926  

Page 52



 14 

Appendix 2 
Council Tax Base and Calculation 2024/25 

  

WATFORD 
[...]
of September 

2023, the actual tax base, adjusted for the collection rate, was 34,490.6.  This is 3.0% behind the tax 
base set for 2023/24.       The tax base for 2024/25 will be set at the same level as 2023/24 
(35,532.1), recognising that underlying growth of 3.0% is required from September 2023to achieve 
this.   
 

13. Growth assumptions for 2025/26 and 2026/27 will be set at 2.5%, effectively reprofiling growth 
originally forecast for 2024/25 into future years as developments still come forward but at a slower 
pace as a result of the challenging economic environment and housing market.   
 

14. The lower tax base growth during 2023/24 has also resulted in a forecast deficit on the Council Tax 
Collection Fund for 2023/24 of which £0.099m is attributable to the Council and will be recovered in 
2024/25.   Taking a prudent approach to the tax base for 2024/25 will reduce the risk of a further 
deficit needing to be recovered in 2025/26.   
 

15. The resulting council tax base, after taking accounting of the collection rate is set out in the 
following table: 

 

 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Increase (%) 0.0% 2.5% 2.5% 

Increase (number) 0 888.3 910.5 

Council Tax Base – Band D equivalents (number) 35,532.1 36,402.4 37,330.9 

 

 

 

Page 55



 17 

Council Tax Increases 

16. The ‘Local Government Finance Policy Statement 2024/25’, issued by the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), confirmed that that the increased flexibility for Council Tax 
outlined in the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement on 17 November 2022, which increased the 
referenda limit by 1% to 3% or more than £5 (whichever is the greater) for 2023/24, was extended 
for 2024/25.  However, no indication has been given to additional flexibility in future years.   
 

17. It has been assumed that the referenda limit will return to the previous limit of 2% of £5, whichever 
is the greater, for the remainder of the MTFS period.  This is on the basis that inflation is also
[...]
     0.552  

Support Services - Major Projects           0.124            0.124            0.124          0.124  

Land Transfer - Croxley View Phase 3                  -              3.130                 -                   -    

Capital Contingency           0.511                    -                     -                   -    

Total Proposed Strategic Finance           1.188            3.807            0.677          0 .677  
 Page 150


	Agenda
	4 Financial Monitoring Report - Period 8
	Appendix 1 Corporate Housing and Wellbeing
	Appendix 2 Place
	Appendix 3 Other Services
	Appendix 4 Strategic Finance
	Appendix 5 Capital Finance
	Appendix 6 Revenue Reserves
	Appendix 7 Virements
	Appendix 8 Budgetary Risks
	Appendix 9 Savings Monitoring

	5 Financial Planning 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Attachment 1 - Budget Report 2024 to 2027
	Attachment 1 - Appendix 11 - Finance and Budgetary Risk Register
	Attachment 2 - Capital Investment Strategy
	Attachment 3 - Directorate Budget Book




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10 January 2024 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair) 

Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, S Johnson, R Martins, D Walford, 

D Watling and R Wenham 
 

Also present: Councillor Nigel Bell and Councillor Mark Watkin 
 

Officers: Chief Finance Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (IS) 
 

 
 

23   Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

24   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

25   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 21 
November 2023 were signed.  
 

26   Financial Monitoring Report - Period 8  
 
The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) delivered her report to the committee.   
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Finance Officer and invited questions from 
the committee.  There were no questions.     
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that the Financial Monitoring Report 2023/24 – Period 8, the 

revenue and capital forecasts for 2023/24 be noted. 
 
2. that the virement requests to Council as set out in Appendix 7 be 

noted. 
 



 
2 

3. that there are no recommendations to Cabinet or Council. 
 

27   Financial Planning 2024/25 to 2026/27  
 
The committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO).  
Following this, the Chair reminded the committee of the various 
recommendations contained within the report.   
 
The officer then responded to questions on the following issues from the 
committee members and other members in attendance: 

 A question was asked whether the general fund balance and 
Economic Impact Reserve would be sufficient now that it was to 
drop below £2 million; it was noted that a £1 million redundancy 
fund was to be set up.  The CFO explained that (as set out in her 
report) the overspend for 2023-24, due to the Veolia contract, two 
years of high inflation, the staff pay award and increases in 
temporary housing, all meant that the remainder of the Economic 
Impact Reserve would need to be used.  These inflationary 
pressures had been built into the future budget.   

 The CFO stressed that plans were in place to top the general fund 
reserve back up to £2 million.   

 There was a discussion around various savings that were planned, 
such as service redesign over the next three years.  The CFO 
reassured the committee that there was a high level of confidence 
that for 2024-25 it was understood where the necessary savings 
were to come from and there was a Budget Delivery Group set up 
to ensure this.   

 The CFO stressed that the current level of spending that was built 
into the Capital Programme was affordable within the current 
budget setting.  However, if interest rates did not fall as expected, 
then there would need to be decisions made about the affordability 
of the Capital Programme. 

 The Portfolio Holder stressed that there was a clear methodology to 
the approach of the service redesign.   

 Woodside Sports Village was mentioned as a significant cost and 
due to the need to protect the revenue budget, delivery of this 
project was proposed to be delayed.   

 Concern was expressed about the cost of the Veolia contract and 
whether this was giving the council value for money.   

 The CFO was asked about key budget risks, particularly the highest 
likelihood- commercial rents - and what assumptions had been 
made.  The CFO stated that it was hoped a balance had been 
achieved between over optimism and caution and advice had been 
sought from consultants Lambert Smith Hampton Investment 
Management on appropriate estimates for the impact of lease 
events including the duration of void periods and tenant incentives.    



 
3 

Overall, income from property was expected to increase over the 
MTFS due to lettings at Watford Business Park. 

 It was stressed that occupancy rates across the investment portfolio 
were generally high.     

 In response to a question about the reprofiling of capital receipts, 
the CFO explained that the majority of these came from selling of 
sites.  A prudent approach was taken as it could take longer than 
expected to dispose of a site.   

 In reply to a question about the growth of the council tax base and 
the collection rate, the CFO stated that the calculation of tax base 
took account of growth and the collection rate.  97% was the figure 
used for collection rate and the underlying tax base must grow from 
current level in 2023/24 by around 3% to achieve the proposed tax 
base for 2024/25.  

 A good deal of the overspend was linked to inflation and especially 
temporary housing.  The CFO was asked what strategies were 
used to deal with these issues and she stressed that Watford was 
in a better place than many local authorities, with a lot of work going 
on to manage the budget pressures.  She explained that there were 
three strategies: prevention (stopping people entering the service), 
improved procurement when people were in the service, and 
helping people to move on as swiftly as possible into more 
permanent accommodation.   
 

ACTION:  Based on a suggestion from the CFO: a representative from 
Housing to present a more detailed report on temporary housing to the 
next meeting.   
 

 In response to a question about the Riverwell reserve and the 
virement request, the CFO provided details of the reserve, and its 
purpose to help smooth the timing of income from joint ventures 
and other commercial activities.  She explained that whilst some of 
the reserve could be repurposed to provide additional funds for 
affordable housing, this would not be the officer’s recommendation, 
as these funds were being held to manage risk.   

 In reply to a question as to whether the Croxley Park reserve, that 
was meant to last 35 years, would still exist in 5 years, the CFO 
explained that the 35 years related to the total contribution that had 
been received.  This had been split into two parts, namely revenue 
and capital and there was a different profile for the use of these 
amounts.   

 The CFO pointed out that the capital, which started at £68 million, 
was currently at £64 million.  She went on to explain about the 
revenue portion and that whilst (as expected) there was initially 
more draw down on this fund, the modelling showed that by 2026-



 
4 

27, it should mean that funds could be contributed back to the 
reserve.   

 In response to a question about the effect of the worst-case 
scenario the committee received reassurance about the measures 
that could be put in place to mitigate this.   

 
There being no further questions the Chair provided a recap of the 
recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED –  

 
The Finance Scrutiny Committee has- 
 
1. Considered the draft budget as set out in Attachment 1 – Budget 

Setting Report and Attachment 3 – Directorate Budget Book 
2024/25 to 2026/27. 

 
2. Considered the Capital Strategy for 2024/25, including the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy as set out in Attachment 2 – 
Capital Investment Strategy. 

 
3. Noted the advice provided by the Chief Finance Officer on the 

robustness of estimates and the adequacy of reserves as set out in 
Appendix 10 to Attachment 1 – Budget Setting Report. 

 
4. Decided to make no recommendations to Cabinet.   
 
 
 

 
 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


